From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov

To: Eckhardt, Cheryl; Steve@spacex.com; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov; Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov;
Daniel.Murray@faa.gov; Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Winton, Bryan;
christine whitacre@nps.gov; cvaughn@achp.gov; Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Spier, Mark E;
michael.strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Stanley, Randy GRS; Jess, Robert RJ; Garza, Rolando L;
Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us; Keohan, Tom; Gardiner, Dawn; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil;
Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icfi.com;
Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov; Jaclyn.Johnson@cardno-gs.com; Lori.Thursby@cardno-gs.com;
Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com

Subject: SpaceX Texas Launch Site - Vibration Monitoring Plan conference call

Date: Wednesday, May 27, 2015 10:56:25 AM

Attachments: 20150526 SpaceX Texas Launch Site Vibration Monitoring Plan Mtg Notes.docx
All -

Attached is a meeting summary for the March 26" Vibration Monitoring Plan conference call. Please
let me know if you have any changes/additions.
As noted in the call — please submit any of your comments from yesterday — as formal comments.

Thanks.

Stacey M. Zee

Environmental Specialist
Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave, SW
Washington, DC 20591
202-267-9305
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FAA Office of Commercial Space Transportation

Conference Call with Section 106 Consulting Parties

SpaceX’s Draft Vibration Monitoring Plan

Meeting Notes



Date:	May 26, 2015

Time:	2:00 p.m. (EST)



Participants:

		Stacey Zee (FAA)

		Michael Strutt (TPWD)

		Bill Martin (THC)



		Nick Baker (ICF)

		Mark Spier (NPS)

		Justin Kockritz (THC)



		Steve Davis (SpaceX)

		Rolando Garza (NPS)

		Dawn (USFWS)



		Matt Thompson (SpaceX)

		Tom Koehan (NPS)

		Pat (USFWS)



		Ross Melinchuk (TPWD)

		Randy Stanley (NPS)

		Mary (USFWS)







Discussion:



The purpose of the meeting was to provide and discuss any preliminary comments on the draft Vibration Monitoring Plan. Stacey asked the meeting participants if they had any comments.



Bill (THC) said the draft plan looks fine and has no comments. Similarly, TPWD said the plan looks good and has no comments. USFWS asked if the plan discussed sea turtles. Steve (SpaceX) noted the plan addresses historic properties as part of the Section 106 consultation process.



Randy (NPS) said the plan looks good. He asked if the stabilization and protection measures for the Marker (such they be needed) would be formalized in a document for review. Steve said the measures would be formalized in a document for review in accordance with the Programmatic Agreement.



Mark (NPS) noted that the monitoring program will be discontinued after monitoring the first five launch events and one Falcon Heavy launch event if no changes in the condition or stability of the Marker are noted. He asked what would happen if future launches affect the Marker. Steve indicated SpaceX would address the issue at that time. Stacey (FAA) asked Mark to include his comment when submitting written comments. The FAA will provide a formal response to his comment.



[bookmark: _GoBack]As an aside, Steve informed the meeting attendees that SpaceX has done all it can at this time regarding cultural resource mitigation. He said he is waiting for agency review of the interpretive signage and website. TPWD asked Steve to resend the website link and password. Mark said NPS and USFWS are trying to find a time to meet to discuss the signs.
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